€1,868 million and the fair value revaluation gain amounts to
€482 million (based on the accounting position at
June 30, 2013). The revaluation gain will be presented under
"Changes in scope of consolidation" in the income statement for
the year ending December 31, 2013.

The PPA (Purchase Price Allocation) for SUEZ Environnement
Company's assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities will be
carried out during the second half of 2013 and is expected to be
finalized during the closing of the financial statements for the
year ending December 31, 2013.

For information purposes, the Group prepared pro forma
financial statements with the SUEZ Environnement Company
Group as an associate as from January 1, 2012 excluding
revaluation gain and the purchase price allocation.

Management Report   1 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

2013 First-Half Financial Report  23

INCOME STATEMENT AT JUNE 30, 2013

In millions of euros June 30, 2013

Exclusion SUEZ
Environnement

Group
contribution and
presentation as

an associate
Intra-group
and others

Pro forma GDF
SUEZ : SUEZ

Environnement
as investment in

associates

Revenues 49,743 (7,170) 7 42,580

Purchases (27,558) 1,479 (4) (26,083)

Personnel costs (6,834) 1,894 - (4,940)

Depreciation, amortization and provisions (3,139) 486 - (2,653)

Other operating expenses (7,987) 2,950 (11) (5,047)

Other operating income 1,152 (160) 8 1,000

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME 5,377 (521) - 4,856

Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading
instruments (217) 1 - (215)

Impairment losses (493) (4) - (496)

Restructuring costs (74) 16 - (59)

Changes in scope of consolidation (72) 3 - (69)

Other non-recurring items 43 (9) - 34

INCOME FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 4,564 (514) - 4,050

Financial expenses (1,422) 243 (3) (1,182)

Financial income 412 (47) 3 369

NET FINANCIAL EXPENSE (1,010) 196 - (813)

Income tax expense (1,463) 86 (1) (1,378)

Share in net income of associates 233 26 - 259

NET INCOME 2,325 (206) (1) 2,118

Net income Group share 1,733 - - 1,733

Non-controlling interests 592 (207) (1) 385

EBITDA 8,782 (1,209) - 7,573
NB: amounts in tables are generally expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and
columns showing totals.

1   Management Report
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

24  2013 First-Half Financial Report

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT JUNE 30, 2013
ASSETS

In millions of euros June 30, 2013

Exclusion SUEZ
Environnement

Group
contribution

and
presentation as

an associate
Intra-group and

others

Pro forma GDF
SUEZ : SUEZ

Environnement
as investment
in associates

Non-current assets

Intangible assets, net 12,693 (3,975) - 8,718

Goodwill 29,559 (3,220) - 26,339

Property, plant and equipment, net 81,346 (8,490) - 72,857

Available-for-sale securities 3,366 (416) - 2,950

Loans and receivables at amortized cost 3,620 (703) (17) 2,901

Derivative instruments 2,676 (203) - 2,473

Investments in associates 3,236 912 6 4,153

Other non-current assets 854 (76) - 779

Deferred tax assets 1,258 (752) (19) 487

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 138,608 (16,921) (30) 121,656

Current assets

Loans and receivables at amortized cost 1,413 (269) - 1,144

Derivative instruments 5,802 (2) - 5,801

Trade and other receivables, net 23,705 (3,860) 46 19,891

Inventories 4,446 (324) - 4,122

Other current assets 8,739 (1,178) 1 7,562

Financial assets at fair value through income 854 (53) - 801

Cash and cash equivalents 11,187 (2,106) - 9,082

Assets classified as held for sale 4,313 - - 4,313

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 60,460 (7,792) 46 52,715

TOTAL ASSETS 199,068 (24,713) 16 174,371
NB: amounts in tables are generally expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and
columns showing totals.

Management Report   1 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

2013 First-Half Financial Report  25

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

In millions of euros June 30, 2013

Exclusion SUEZ
Environnement

Group
contribution

and
presentation as

an associate
Intra-group and

others

Pro forma GDF
SUEZ : SUEZ

Environnement
as investment
in associates

Shareholder's equity 59,643 - - 59,643

Non-controlling interests 11,035 (5,119) (11) 5,905

TOTAL EQUITY 70,678 (5,120) (11) 65,547

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 15,695 (1,385) - 14,311

Long-term borrowings 39,509 (7,290) - 32,220

Derivative instruments 2,898 (64) - 2,834

Other financial liabilities 284 (3) - 282

Other non-current liabilities 1,891 (631) - 1,260

Deferred tax liabilities 11,761 (587) (1) 11,173

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 72,039 (9,960) (1) 62,079

Current liabilities

Provisions 1,903 (446) - 1,458

Short-term borrowings 13,240 (2,820) 1 10,421

Derivative instruments 5,406 (9) - 5,397

Trade and other payables 16,083 (2,453) 25 13,655

Other current liabilities 17,008 (3,905) 2 13,104

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 2,710 - - 2,710

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 56,350 (9,634) 28 46,745

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 199,068 (24,713) 16 174,371
NB: amounts in tables are generally expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and
columns showing totals.

1   Management Report
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

26  2013 First-Half Financial Report

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS AT JUNE 30, 2013

In millions of euros June 30, 2013

Exclusion SUEZ
Environnement Group

contribution and
presentation as an

associate
Intra-group
and others

Pro forma GDF SUEZ
SUEZ Environnement

as investment
in associates

NET INCOME 2,325 (206) - 2,118

- Share in net income of associates (233) (26) - (259)

134 99 - 233
3,505 (456) - 3,049

- Impact of changes in scope of consolidation and other non-recurring items 30 7 - 37

- Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading instruments 217 (1) - 215

- Other items with no cash impact 58 (13) - 45

- Income tax expense 1,463 (86) 1 1,378

- Net financial expense 1,010 (196) - 813

Cash generated from operations before income tax and working capital requirements 8,508 (879) - 7,629

+ Tax paid (793) 111 (18) (700)

Change in working capital requirements (1,327) 229 (1) (1,099)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 6,388 (539) (19) 5,830

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (3,611) 527 - (3,085)

(20) 13 - (7)

(209) 4 - (205)

Acquisitions of available-for-sale securities (44) 6 - (38)

Disposals of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 95 (22) - 74

194 (19) - 176

1,043 (7) - 1,036

Disposals of available-for-sale securities 70 - - 70

Interest received on non-current financial assets 23 2 3 29

Dividends received on non-current financial assets 52 (18) - 34

Change in loans and receivables originated by the Group and other (83) 31 144 93

CASH FLOW USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2,490) 519 147 (1,823)

Dividends paid (2,391) 348 - (2,043)

Repayment of borrowings and debt (2,413) 519 - (1,894)

Change in financial assets at fair value through income (341) 28 - (313)

Interest paid (946) 203 (3) (746)

Interest received on cash and cash equivalents 66 (19) - 47

17 (1) - 16

Increase in borrowings 1,961 (978) (125) 857

Increase/decrease in capital 35 (2) - 32

Purchase and/or sale of treasury stock (5) - - (5)

Changes in ownership interests in controlled entities (68) 12 - (56)

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (4,085) 109 (128) (4,104)

Effects of changes in exchange rates and other (9) 38 - 29

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD (196) 128 - (68)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 11,383 (2,233) - 9,150

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 11,187 (2,106) - 9,081

Disposals of investments in associates and joint ventures

Cash flow on derivatives qualifying as net investment hedges and compensation payments
on derivatives

+ Dividends received from associates
- Net depreciation, amortization, impairment and provisions

Acquisitions of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired

Acquisitions of investments in associates and joint ventures

Loss of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash equivalents sold

NB: amounts in tables are generally expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and
columns showing totals.

Management Report   1 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

2013 First-Half Financial Report  27

INCOME STATEMENT AT JUNE 30, 2012

In millions of euros June 30, 20129

Exclusion SUEZ
Environnement

Group
contribution and
presentation as

an associate
Intra-group
and others

Pro forma GDF
SUEZ : SUEZ

Environnement
as investment in

associates

Revenues 50,535 (7,318) 8 43,224

Purchases (27,546) 1,701 (4) (25,849)

Personnel costs (6,624) 1,893 - (4,731)

Depreciation, amortization and provisions (3,589) 524 - (3,065)

Other operating expenses (8,401) 2,875 (10) (5,536)

Other operating income 1,061 (135) 7 933

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME 5,436 (460) - 4,976

Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading
instruments 295 4 - 299

Impairment losses (361) 58 - (303)

Restructuring costs (78) 35 - (43)

Changes in scope of consolidation 33 (37) - (4)

Other non-recurring items 243 (3) - 240

INCOME FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 5,569 (403) - 5,165

Financial expenses (2,125) 280 (3) (1,849)

Financial income 588 (65) 3 526

NET FINANCIAL EXPENSE (1,537) 215 - (1,323)

Income tax expense (1,205) 46 (3) (1,162)

Share in net income of associates 261 (2) 1 260

NET INCOME 3,088 (145) (2) 2,941

Net income Group share 2,326 - - 2,326

Non-controlling interests 762 (145) (2) 615

EBITDA 9,236 (1,133) - 8,104
9

NB: amounts in tables are generally expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and
columns showing totals.

 Comparative data for first-half 2012 have been restated due to the retrospective application of IAS 19 Revised (see Note 1.2.1).

1   Management Report
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

28  2013 First-Half Financial Report

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT DECEMBER 31, 2012
ASSETS

In millions of euros Dec. 31, 201210

Exclusion SUEZ
Environnement

Group
contribution

and
presentation as

an associate
Intra-group
and others

Pro forma GDF
SUEZ : SUEZ

Environnement
as investment
in associates

Non-current assets

Intangible assets, net 13,020 (4,056) - 8,965

Goodwill 30,035 (3,257) - 26,778

Property, plant and equipment, net 86,597 (8,867) - 77,730

Available-for-sale securities 3,398 (393) - 3,005

Loans and receivables at amortized cost 3,541 (703) 128 2,966

Derivative instruments 3,108 (257) - 2,851

Investments in associates 2,961 961 10 3,932

Other non-current assets 962 (80) - 881

Deferred tax assets 1,487 (761) (24) 701

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 145,108 (17,414) 113 127,808

Current assets

Loans and receivables at amortized cost 1,630 (215) - 1,416

Derivative instruments 4,280 (5) - 4,274

Trade and other receivables, net 25,034 (3,763) 34 21,305

Inventories 5,423 (291) - 5,131

Other current assets 9,012 (1,111) (6) 7,896

Financial assets at fair value through income 432 (24) - 408

Cash and cash equivalents 11,383 (2,233) - 9,149

Assets classified as held for sale 3,145 - - 3,145

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 60,339 (7,643) 29 52,725

TOTAL ASSETS 205,448 (25,057) 142 180,533
10

NB: amounts in tables are generally expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and
columns showing totals.

 Comparative data at December 31, 2012 have been restated due to the retrospective application of IAS 19 Revised (see Note 1.2.1).

Management Report   1 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

2013 First-Half Financial Report  29

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

In millions of euros Dec. 31, 201211

Exclusion SUEZ
Environnement

Group
contribution

and
presentation

as an associate
Intra-group
and others

Pro forma GDF
SUEZ : SUEZ

Environnement
as investment
in associates

Shareholder's equity 59,834 - - 59,834

Non-controlling interests 11,468 (5,388) (17) 6,063

TOTAL EQUITY 71,303 (5,388) (17) 65,898

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 15,480 (1,408) - 14,072

Long-term borrowings 45,247 (8,392) - 36,855

Derivative instruments 2,751 (91) - 2,660

Other financial liabilities 343 (3) - 340

Other non-current liabilities 2,063 (640) (5) 1,418

Deferred tax liabilities 11,959 (578) - 11,381

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 77,843 (11,112) (5) 66,726

Current liabilities

Provisions 2,071 (560) - 1,511

Short-term borrowings 11,962 (1,488) 143 10,617

Derivative instruments 4,092 (9) - 4,083

Trade and other payables 19,481 (2,834) 31 16,679

Other current liabilities 16,820 (3,666) (10) 13,144

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 1,875 - - 1,875

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 56,302 (8,557) 164 47,909

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 205,448 (25,057) 142 180,533
11

NB: amounts in tables are generally expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and
columns showing totals.

 Comparative data for first-half 2012 have been restated due to the retrospective application of IAS 19 Revised (see Note 1.2.1).

1   Management Report
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

30  2013 First-Half Financial Report

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS AT JUNE 30, 2012

In millions of euros June 30, 2012

Exclusion SUEZ
Environnement Group

contribution and
presentation as an

associate
Intra-group
and others

Pro forma GDF SUEZ
SUEZ Environnement

as investment
in associates

NET INCOME12 3,088 (145) (2) 2,941

- Share in net income of associates (261) 2 (1) (260)

157 92 - 249
3,635 (579) - 3,056

- Impact of changes in scope of consolidation and other non-recurring items (276) 39 - (237)

- Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading instruments (295) (4) - (299)

- Other items with no cash impact 59 (12) - 47

- Income tax expense12 1,205 (46) 3 1,161

- Net financial expense12 1,537 (215) - 1,322

Cash generated from operations before income tax and working capital requirements 8,848 (866) - 7,982

+ Tax paid (687) 42 - (644)

Change in working capital requirements (1,114) (14) 1 (1,126)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 7,048 (837) 1 6,212

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (4,049) 598 - (3,451)

(86) (6) - (92)

(72) 58 - (14)

Acquisitions of available-for-sale securities (116) 26 - (90)

Disposals of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 57 (12) - 45

222 (78) - 144

52 - - 52

Disposals of available-for-sale securities 44 (26) - 18

Interest received on non-current financial assets 31 (8) 3 27

Dividends received on non-current financial assets 44 (19) - 26

Change in loans and receivables originated by the Group and other (194) 96 2 (96)

CASH FLOW USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (4,065) 629 5 (3,431)

Dividends paid (1,164) 323 - (841)

Repayment of borrowings and debt (5,060) 973 - (4,087)

Change in financial assets at fair value through income 1,887 2 - 1,889

Interest paid (1,158) 233 (3) (928)

Interest received on cash and cash equivalents 102 (28) - 74

(437) 43 - (394)

Increase in borrowings 6,882 (962) (3) 5,917

Increase/decrease in capital 108 - - 108

Purchase and/or sale of treasury stock (302) - - (302)

Changes in ownership interests in controlled entities (202) (14) - (216)

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 656 571 (6) 1,221

Effects of changes in exchange rates and other 4 (2,507) - (2,503)

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD 3,643 (2,145) - 1,498

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 14,675 - - 14,675

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 18,318 (2,145) - 16,174

Disposals of investments in associates and joint ventures

Cash flow on derivatives qualifying as net investment hedges and compensation payments
on derivatives

+ Dividends received from associates
- Net depreciation, amortization, impairment and provisions

Acquisitions of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired

Acquisitions of investments in associates and joint ventures

Loss of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash equivalents sold

12

NB: amounts in tables are generally expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and